64

www.rmplc.com

RM plc Annual Report 2013

2 Significant accounting policies continued
The Directors are finalising their analysis and do not expect that the adoption of the standards listed above will have a
material impact on the financial statements of the Company in future periods. The Directors have identified the below as
having the potential to materially impact the financial statements in future periods.

•• IFRS 9 will impact both the measurement and disclosures of Financial Instruments;

•• IFRS 13 will impact the measurement of fair value for certain assets and liabilities as well as the associated disclosures;

Beyond the information above, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of these standards until a
detailed review has been completed.

3 Prior year adjustments
a. Employee Benefits
The adjustments made as a result of adopting IAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in June 2011) in the Consolidated
Income Statement and Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income are as follows:

Year ended
30 November

 2013
Effect
£000

Year ended 30 November 2012

As reported
£000

Adjustment
£000

Restated
£000

Consolidated Income Statement
Operating expenses (391) (57,249) (866) (58,115)

Profit from operations (391) (866)

Finance costs (486) (1,540) (151) (1,691)

Profit before tax and profit attributable to equity holders (877) (1,017)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Defined Benefit Pension Scheme remeasurements 877 (7,603) 1,017 (6,586)

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to
equity holders – –

The reduction in profit attributable to equity holders has reduced Basic and Diluted earnings per share by 1.0 pence in the
year ended 30 November 2013 (2012: 1.1 pence).

Segmental results
Segmental Adjusted profit in note 5 is stated after the following adjustments to operating expenses:

Year ended
30 November

 2013
£000

Year ended
30 November

2012
£000

Education Technology 352 779

Assessment and Data Services 39 87

391 866

These adjustments have no impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 November 2013 or 30 November 2012.

b. Long-term contracts
The classification of certain balances relating to long-term contracts has been changed this year to improve the
Consolidated Balance Sheet presentation by presenting all long-term contract balances together. To give consistency, the
equivalent balances as at 30 November 2012 have been restated, as detailed below. This re-presentation of the balances
had no impact on reserves or equity.

Notes to the financial statements
continued

RM Annual Report 2013 BACK - Proof 4.indd   64 17/02/2014   15:07:32

22974.04   Proof 4   17 February 2014 2:27 PM

stock code: RM.

65The first choice for education

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

3 Prior year adjustments continued

Note

30 November 2012

As reported
£000

Adjustment
£000

Restated
£000

Trade and other receivables:

Long-term contract balances 19 8,748 (2,290) 6,458

Accrued income 20 334 (106) 228

Trade and other receivables, Current assets and Total assets (2,396)

Trade and other payables: Long-term contract balances 19 (17,646) (7,872) (25,518)

Deferred income — current 22 (26,400) 7,117 (19,283)

Trade and other payables and Current liabilities (755)

Other payables:

Deferred income — due after one year but within two years 22 (3,799) 1,405 (2,394)

Deferred income — due after two years but within five years 22 (2,986) 1,746 (1,240)

Other payables, Non-current liabilities and Total liabilities 3,151

Net assets –

4 Revenue
Year ended

30 November
 2013
£000

Year ended
30 November

2012
£000

Revenue from supply of products 136,307 153,401

Revenue from rendering of services 107,494 114,878

Revenue from the sale of licences and receipt of royalties 17,958 20,409

Total revenue 261,759 288,688

5 Operating segments
The Group’s business is supplying products, services and solutions to the UK and international education markets.

Following a review of the Group’s divisional structure in November 2012, from 1 December 2012 the Group was